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Exchange Plaza,  
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Stock Symbol : SHOPERSTOP  

 
Dear Sir / Madam,  

 
Sub.: Outcome of the Board meeting - Announcement of Standalone and Consolidated Un-Audited Financial 
Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023.   
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended from time to time (“SEBI LODR”), we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company 
at its meeting held today i.e. on July 24, 2023, have inter alia approved the Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone 
and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 (“the Financial Results”). A copy of the 
same is enclosed herewith along with Limited Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company on 
the Financial Results.  

 
This information is also being made available on the corporate website of the Company i.e. 
https://corporate.shoppersstop.com/investors/.   

 
The aforesaid Board Meeting commenced at 05.00 p.m. and concluded at  07.30 p.m. 

 
Kindly take the above on record. 

 
Thank you.  

 
Yours truly, 
For Shoppers Stop Limited 

 
 

Vijay Kumar Gupta 
Vice President- Legal, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer  
ACS No: 14545 
Encl: A/a 
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PART I STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 

Standalone Consolidated 
Particulars 

l(Refer Notes Below) 

Income 

Revenue from Operations 

Other Income 

Total Income 

Expenses 
Purchases of stock-in-trade 
Changes in inventories of stock-in trade - Decrease I (Increase) 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance Costs 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Other expenses 

Total expenses 

Profit before exceptional items and tax 

Exceptional Items 

Profit before tax 

Tax expenses 
Current tax 
Tax adjustment of earlier years 
Deferred tax 

Net Profit for the period 

Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss : 
Remeasurement of employee defined benefit obligation 
Share of other comprehensive loss of associate 
Income tax relating to above 

Total other comprehensive income / (loss) 

Total Comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period 

Profit/ (Loss) for the period attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non-controlling interests 

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period attributable to : 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non-controlling interests 

Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period attributable to : 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non-controlling interests 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.5/- Per Share) 

Other equity 

Earnings per share (In Rs.) (not annualised for quarters) 

- Basic 
- Diluted 

30 June 2023 

Unaudited 

981.55 

7.25 

988.80 

564.29 
2.09 

96.55 
54.11 

105.00 
146.33 

968.37 

20.43 

20.43 

5.49 

14.94 

(0.08) 

0.02 

(0.06) 

14.88 

14.94 

(0.06) 

14.88 

54.83 

1.36 
1.35 

For the Quarter Ended 

31 March 2023 

(Refer Note 8 
below) Audited 

916.48 

22.21 

938.69 

514.74 
6.02 

90.54 
55.12 

104.44 
148.12 

918.98 

19.71 

19.71 

3.46 

16.25 

0.93 

(0.24) 

0.69 

16.94 

16.25 

0.69 

16.94 

54.83 

1.48 
1.47 

30 June 2022 

Unaudited 

941.93 

5.60 

947.53 

665.07 
(120.56) 

82.88 
51.13 
84.56 

152.12 

915.20 

32.33 

32.33 

9.54 

22.79 

(0.45) 

0.11 

(0.34) 

22.45 

22.79 

(0.34) 

22.46 

54.76 

2.08 
2.07 

For the Financial 
Year Ended 

31 March 2023 

Audited 

3,998.36 

56.07 

4,054.43 

2,806.20 
(478.79) 

349.26 
209.15 
381.60 
622.90 

3,890.32 

164.11 

2.00 

162.11 

42.86 

119.25 

(0.36) 

0.09 

(0.27) 

118.98 

119.25 

(0.27) 

118.98 

54.83 

177.12 

10.88 
10.80 

For the Quarter Ended 

30 June 2023 

Unaudited 

993.61 

7.29 

1,000.90 

582.60 
(13.22) 

98.48 
54.14 

105.03 
153.89 

980.92 

19.98 

19.98 

5.49 

14.49 

(0.08) 

0.02 

(0.06) 

14.43 

14.49 

(0.06) 

14.43 

54.83 

1.32 
1.31 

31 March 2023 

(Refer Note 8 
below) Audited 

923.90 

22.91 

946.81 

525.39 
(3.34) 
93.07 
55.13 

104.48 
154.05 

928.78 

18.03 

18.03 

0.30 
3.47 

14.26 

0.93 

(0.24) 

0.69 

14.95 

14.26 

0.69 

14.95 

54.83 

1.30 
1.29 

30 June 2022 

Unaudited 

948.44 

5.56 

954.00 

665.07 
(120.56) 

82.88 
51.13 
84.56 

158.55 

921.63 

32.37 

32.37 

9.54 

22.83 

(0.45) 

0.11 

(0.34) 

22.49 

22.83 

(0.34) 

22.49 

54.76 

2.08 
2.07 

(Rupees in Crores) 

For the Financial 
Year Ended 

31 March 2023 

Audited 

4,022.13 

56.73 

4,078.86 

2,824.38 
(496.00) 

352.31 
209.16 
381.64 
646.19 

3,917.68 

161.18 

2.00 

159.18 

0.31 
42.86 

116.01 

(0.36) 

0.09 

(0.27) 

115.74 

116.01 

(0.27) 

115.74 

54.83 

151.22 

10.59 
10.51 

SKiNED FOR IDENTIFICATION 
BY ~ 

SRBC&COLLP 
MUMBAI 



PART II: 

1 The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards as precribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. 

2 The Company is primarily engaged in the business of retail trade through retail and departmental store facilities in India, which in the terms of Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments', constitutes a single reporting segment. 

3 The Consolidated Financial results of Shoppers Stop Limited and its subsidiaries namely, Gateway Multichannel Retail (India) Limited,Shoppers Stop Brands (India) Limited (formerly known as Shoppers Stop Services (India) Limited) , Global SS Beauty 
Brands Limited (formerly known as Upasna Trading Limited) and Shopper's Stop.Com (India) Limited are consolidated in accordance with Ind AS 11 O on Consolidation of Financial Statements. The results of Crossword Bookstores Private Limited is 
consolidated in accordance with Ind AS 28 on Accounting for Investments in Associates. 

4 Pursuant to levy of service tax on renting of immovable properties given for commercial use, retrospectively with effect from 1 June, 2007, the Company has based on a legal advice, challenged the said levy and, inter-alia, its retrospective application. 
Pending the final disposal of the matter, which is presently before the Supreme Court, the Company continues not to provide for the retrospective levy aggregating Rs 20.11 Crores in consolidated results (Standalone Rs 16.60 Crores) for the period 1 
June, 2007 to 31 March, 2010, fully paid under protest. 

5 During the quarter under review, the Company has granted 76,120 Employee Stock Options (ESOP's) under ESOP Scheme 2022, (for the quarter ended 31 March 2023: 27,519; for the quarter ended 30 June 2022: 9,51,327) and 38,060 ( for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2023: 13,760 and for the quarter ended 30 June 2022: 4,79,898) Restricted Stock Units to eligible employees, under ESOP 2022 Scheme, 13,427( for the quarter ended 31 March 2023: 1,172 and for quarter ended 30 June 2022 
:Nil) Employee stock options have been exercised during the quarter. 

6 This above financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on records by the Board of Directors at its meetings held on 24 July, 2023 

7 The limited review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 has been completed by the statutory auditors of the Company and unmodified report has been issued. 

8 The standalone and consolidated figures of the last quarter are the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year upto 31 March, 2023 and the unaudited year-to-date figures upto 31 December, 2022 being the date of 
the end of the third quarter of the financial year which were subjected to limited review by the auditor. 

9 Amount appearing as "0.00" in results are less than one Lacs and below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company. 

10 The previous period's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification(s). 

Place: Mumbai 
Date : 24 July,2023 SIGHED FOR IDENTFICATION 

BY V 
SR BC &COLLP 

UMBAI 

ugopal G.Nair 
Customer Care Associate & Managing Director 
& Chief Executive Officer 
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12th Floor, The Ruby 
29 Senapati Bapat Marg 
Dadar (West) 
Mumbai - 400 028, India 

Tel : +91 22 6819 8000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Shoppers Stop Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
ot Shoppers Stop Limited (the "Company") for the quurter ended June 30, 2023 (the 
"Sldle111e11l") dttac1·1ed herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2 . The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3 . We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. 
A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 
Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

(This space has been intentionally left blank) 

SH B C & CO LLP. a Limil•3d U c1 !1i'ity Partnership with LLP ldenlity No AAB-4318 
Kegd Olhce : L'l , Camac Slrc>el Hlock l:l . :Jrd t-loor, Kolkata-/UU U lti 



SR BC & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Shoppers Stop Limited 
Page 2 of 2 

5. Emphasis of Matter Paragraph 

We draw attention to Note 4 to the unaudited financial results regarding non-provision of 
retrospective levy of service tax for the period from June 01, 2007 to March 31, 2010 on 
renting of immoveable properties given for commercial use, aggregating to Rs 16.60 
crores, pending final disposal of the appeal filed before the Supreme Court. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

SR BC & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003 

~ dhan 
Partner 
Membership No.: 109360 
UDIN: 23109360BGYBHV1345 
Place : Mumbai 
Date : July 24, 2023 
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12th Floor, The Ruby 
29 Senapati Bapat Marg 
Dadar (West) 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results 
of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulatlons, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Shoppers Stop Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Shoppers Stop Limited (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and 
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associates for the quarter ended 
June 30, 2023 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 
Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of 
Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as 
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 
dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 
33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities : 
Parent company 
i. Shoppers Stop Limited 

Subsidiaries 
i. Gateway Multichannel Retail (India) Limited 
ii. Shopper's Stop Brands (India) Limited (Formerly Known as Shopper's Stop Services 

(India) Limited) 
iii. Shoppers Stop.com (India) Limited 
iv. Global SS l::leauty l::lrands Limiterl (formPrly known as Urasna Trading Limited) 

Associate 
i. Crossword Bookstores Private Limited 

S RB C & CO LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No AAB-4318 
Regd Office: 22, Camac Street, Block 'B', 3rd Floor, Kolkata-700 016 



SR BC & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Shoppers Stop Limited 
Page 2 of 2 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared 
in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as 
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

6. Emphasis of Matter Paragraph 

We draw attention to Note 4 to the unaudited financial results regarding non-provIsIon of 
relrospect1ve levy ot service tax tor the period trom June 01, 2007 to March Jl, 2010 on 
renting of immoveable properties given for commercial use, aggregating to Rs 20.11 crores, 
pending final disposal of the appeal filed before the Supreme Court. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For S R B C & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003 

p~ han 
Partner 
Membership No.: 109360 
UDIN: 23109360BGYBHW5156 
Place : Mumbai 
Date : July 24, 2023 
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